

No. 18-581

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ARGENTINE REPUBLIC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PETERSEN ENERGÍA INVERSORA, S.A.U.  
AND PETERSEN ENERGÍA, S.A.U.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ Of Certiorari  
to the United States Court Of Appeals for the  
Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

Maura Barry Grinalds  
*Counsel of Record*  
Boris Bershteyn  
Jonathan J. Lerner  
Timothy G. Nelson  
Austin R. Winniford  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER &  
FLOM LLP  
Four Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 735-3000  
maurabarry.grinalds@skadden.com

December 18, 2018

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF..... 1

I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT  
INCORRECTLY RESOLVED THE  
QUESTION PRESENTED ..... 2

    A. This Case Directly Implicates the  
    Question Presented..... 2

    B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is  
    Incorrect ..... 5

II. PETERSEN CANNOT DENY THAT  
THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION  
DEEPENS A CIRCUIT SPLIT..... 7

III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION  
RAISES AN EXCEPTIONALLY  
IMPORTANT AND RECURRING  
QUESTION THAT SHOULD BE  
ADDRESSED BY THIS COURT..... 11

IV. PETERSEN’S ATTEMPT TO MALIGN  
ARGENTINA BASED ON  
UNRELATED CASES DOES NOT  
WEIGH AGAINST GRANTING  
CERTIORARI..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	9, 10
<i>Helmerich &amp; Payne International Drilling Co. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 784 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017) .....	5, 11
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015) .....	6, 8
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992) .....	7
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008) .....	11
<i>Rong v. Liaoning Province Government</i> , 452 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	7, 10

*Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria*,  
461 U.S. 480 (1983) ..... 11

*White Hawthorne, LLC v. Republic of Argentina*,  
2016 WL 7441699 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2016)...12

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)..... 5
